GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of police
Hyderabad city
Date:-04-01-2018

No.L&O/LO2/6/2018

NOTIFICATION
Whereas it has come to my notice through the public that many beggars
are begging alms in an indecent manner. They are also employing children and
handicapped persons to solicit or receive alms at the main junctions of the road. Such
acts are causing annoyance and awkwardness by exposing in an indecent manner to
divert the attention of the vehicular traffic as well as pedestrians and public in general to
induce them to give alms. These acts are dangerous to the safety of the vehicular traffic
and public in general.
Whereas such indecent and awkward activities of begging are Causing
nuisance, annoyance, embarrassment, obstruction to the free movement of and
danger to the vehicular traffic as well as pedestrians affecting the public order.
And whereas it is considered desirable to take speedy and immediate
steps to prevent such acts of begging as they are causing annoyance obstruction and
danger to the safety of vehicular traffic as well as pedestrians in general while they are
lawfully exercising their right to use public way in safe and security and decent
manner.
Now, therefore, in excise of the powers conferred upon me under Section
144 of criminal procedure code 1973, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS., Commissioner of
Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby make this exparte written order and notify the same
to the general public prohibiting the following:
Begging alms and also employing children and handicapped in begging
alms in public places and at the main road junctions in the city of Hyderabad by causing
inconvenience, annoyance, danger and Safety of the vehicular traffic and pedestrians,
while they have been using public ways and places
This order shall be notified by proclamation to the public in general by
using public address system and through media in public places and at main junction of
the public ways of the city.
This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 07-01-2018 and shall
remain in force for a period of Two months i.e upto 0600 hours on 08-03-2018
(both days inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.
Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under
Section 188 of the Indian penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police
Act, 1348 Fasli, TS Preventions of Begging Act, 1977 and J.J. Act 2000.
Sd/(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

No.L&O/LO2/4/2018

Date:-04-01-2018
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received that in all public places like
Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places,
Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine
Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other
Places where public throng takes place have been leading to uninterrupted public
nuisance, traffic obstructions and obstructions in smooth conducting of
businesses and professions thereby adversely affecting public order, tranquility
decency and smooth flow of Traffic.
Whereas, it is considered expedient to take stringent and speedy
measures to control the overcrowding of people at public places like Cinema
Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational
Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs,
Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where
public throng takes place for maintaining public order, tranquility, decency and
smooth flow of traffic in such places.
Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under
clause (d) of section 22
of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli,
I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby pass
this written order and notify the same to the Managements of all the above said
Establishments to take necessary measures including providing 'Q' Managers,
Security Personnel, Sinages, Awareness, Enforcement etc., for mandatory
formation of queue lines of the public gathered at their establishments on a
sustainable basis in order to maintain order, decency and discipline and further
that all the public are also duty bound to follow the queue lines at the above said
places leaving a personal space of one feet between person to person standing in
the queue system, without forming into a crowd.
This order shall come into force from 0600 hrs on 08-01-2018 and
shall remain in force for a period of 15 days i.e., up to 06:00 hrs on 22-01-2018,
both days inclusive unless withdrawn earlier.
The Managements of all the said establishments shall implement
these measures strictly in letter and spirit in respect of people gathered at their
establishments forming part of Public Places in the interest of public order,
tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic.
Any Management violating this order shall be liable for punishment
under Sections 188, 290 and 290 r/w 109 of the IPC and under Section 76 of the
Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.
Sd/(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City
To
The Managements of All the Establishments through Print and Electronic Media
The Station House Officers of Law & Order, Traffic PSs with a direction to spread
awareness and ensure implementation by the concerned Managements in their
respective Jurisdiction

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City
No.L&O/LO2/5/2018

Date:-04-01-2018
NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, it has been brought to my notice that the Terrorist/ Antisocial elements may
organize attacks through Para Gliders, Remote Controlled Drones, Remote Controlled Micro Light
Aircraft etc., and that there is an increasing trend by events organizers to use remote controlled drones
for getting aerial views for live telecasts and photography of various events.
WHEREAS, inputs have been received by Intelligence agencies about the possibility of
attacks by Terrorist/Antisocial elements by the use of Para-gliders, Remote Controlled Drones, Remote
Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft, etc., and there is every likelihood of breach of peace and disturbance of
Public tranquility and also there is grave danger to human life, health, safety and damage to public
property on that account.
AND WHEREAS, it is necessary that reasonable checks are imposed on activities of such
antisocial elements in the limits of Hyderabad City Police Commissionerate to prevent the attack
through Remote Controlled Drones or through Para-Gliders or through Remotely Controlled Micro-Light
Aircraft.
NOW THEREFORE, I, V.V. Srinivasa Rao, IPS, Commissioner of Police and Executive
Magistrate of Hyderabad City vide powers conferred upon me u/sec 144 of the Criminal Procedure Code
1973 (Act II of 1974), do hereby order that no flying activities of Remotely Controlled Drones or ParaGliders or Remotely Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft be allowed in the Jurisdiction of Hyderabad City
Police Commissionerate limits without prior Police permission in writing.
No Non-Government agency, organization or individual will be allowed to launch
Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV), Unmanned Aerial Survey (UAS) etc.
Government agencies and organizations should obtain appropriate clearance from local
Police and Aviation authorities before launching any UAS/UAV for any purpose.
Any person contravening this order shall be punishable under section 188 of the Indian
Penal Code, 1860.
This order shall remain in force from 08-01-2018 to 07-02-2018.
As the notice cannot be served individually to all concerned, the order is hereby passed
ex-parte. It shall be published for the information of public, through press and by affixing copies on the
Notice Boards of the Police Stations, Divisional ACsP, Zonal DCsP offices.
Sd/(V.V. SRINIVASA RAO, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

HYDERABAD CITY POLICE – NORTH ZONE
PRESS
NOTE
PRESS
NOTE
ARREST OF ACCUSED PERSONS INVOLVED IN THE EXCHANGE OF
DEMONETIZED INDIAN CURRENCY AND SEIZURE OF
RS. 1,00,00,000/OLD INR AND THREE CELL PHONES

Details Of The Accused.
A-1
A-2
A-3

Kallam Rajesh s/o K.V. Reddy, 45-years, Business r/o flat No. 203, Divya Sai
Residency, Anupuram, Radhika, ECIL, Medchal District
Palamkula Anantha Reddy s/o Palamkula Linga Reddy, 37-years, Business
r/o H.No: 2-2-1165, Tilak Nagar, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
Ashangari Nagaraju s/o Balaiah, 30 years, Occ Driver car, r/o H.No: 11-472/2, Bharath Nagar, Siddipet Dist.

Brief Facts.
The above mentioned accused persons came near S.B.I Bank, P & T Colony,
Main Road Karkhana with an intention to exchange of old demonetized Indian
currency with new Indian currency as the date of expiry is over to deposit in the RBI
specified banks, mean time he intended to escape from legal action alongwith paying
of income tax and to cheat the innocent people & Government. On the above specific
information on 03-01-2018 at 1800 hours the Karkhana crime team took them into
custody and recovered 1,00,00,000/- (Demonetized Currency), one two wheeler Honda
Activa bearing No. TS 08 EJ 2110 and three cell phones from their possession at the
instance of panchas and brought them to Karkhana Police Station.
Interrogation.
During the course of interrogation, it revealed that the accused earned huge
money and did not pay income tax due to which the whole amount was kept secretly
in the house. In the meantime, due to the effect of demonetization of 500 & 1000
denomination notes, A-1 wanted to dispose old currency illegally by exchanging for
new currency to avoid payment of taxes and cheat the government. Taking the
advantage of this information A-2 & A-3 approached A-1 and all together conspired to
exchange old notes for 20% new currency and in that exercise they came to informant
area i.e Karkhana.
On the confession of accused a case in Cr.No. 65/2017 u/s 420, r/w 511 IPC,
102 Cr.P.C. and Section 7 of specified bank notes cessation of liability act 2017, has
been registered at Karkhana Police Station.
Seized Property.
Rs 1,00,00,000/- old Indian currency, (01) two wheeler Honda Activa bearing
No. TS 08 EJ 2110 and three Cell phones.
Denominations
1000 x 4200
500 x 11600
Total

Total Amount
42,00,000
58,00,000
1,00,00,000

The good work done by Detective Inspector Sri M. Ravi, and
Sri P. Sudheer
Reddy, Sub-Inspector and crime team of Karkhana Police station under the guidance
of Sri B. Vinod Kumar, ACP Mahankali will be rewarded suitably.

Dy. Commissioner of Police
North Zone, Secunderabad.

HYDERABAD CITY POLICE – NORTH ZONE
NOTORIOUS CRIMINALS NABBED BY MAHANKALI POLICE AND SEIZED
NET CASH OF Rs.1,77,000/Details Of Accused Persons Arrested.
A1) Abdul Kadeer, S/o Late. Abdul Baseed, age: 30 yrs, Occ: Security Guard,
R/o H. No. 7-3-239/40, Samba Murthy Nagar, Ghasmandi, Secunderabad.
A2) Mohammed Sadik, S/o Mohd Kaseem, age: 29 yrs, Occ: Flower Business,
R/o H. No. 43-211, ZTS Tirumala Nagar, Moula-Ali, Sec-bad C/o H. No. 7- 3239/49, Monda Market, Audaiah Nagar, Hyderabad.
Brief Facts.
On 28-12-2017 the accused A1 & A2 consumed alcohol at Bar &
Restaurant near Chitra Dargha and hatched a plan to commit theft in the bus,
as per their plan they came to bata bus stop and boarded RTC bus route no. 40
and targeted the victim Krishna Reddy, who was standing near the pole
meantime A1 signaled to A2 and they both confused the victim and A1 has
committed theft of cash Rs. 2,00,000/- from the pant pocket and fled away. On
which a case in Cr. No. 235/2017 U/s 37 IPC has been registered.
Modus Operandi.
The Modes Operandi of the accused persons is that they board an RTC
Buses and target the standing passengers and commit theft of cash, purses,
cell phones from the Pockets/hand bags by pushing the victim and fled away
with the booty.
Previous History.
The accused A1) Abdul Khadeer is a notorious criminal and involved in
number of cases earlier in Hyderabad City. The details of cases are as follows:
1) Cr. No. 118/2010 U/s 379 IPC PS Mahankali.
2) Cr. No. 119/2010 U/s 379 IPC of PS Mahankali.
3) Cr. No. 120/2010 U/s 379 IPC of PS Mahankali.
In all the above cases cell phones were stolen and recovered.
Interrogation.
On 04-01-2018 at 0800 AM, on the reliable information Mahankali
Police nabbed a notorious criminals involved in pocket picking case and
recovered net cash of Rs. 1,77,000/-from the possession of the accused
persons.
Denominations
2000 x 88
500 x 2
Total

Total Amount
1,76,000
1,000
1,77,000

The good work done by Sri B. Ramesh, Inspector of Police, Sri. N Ravi,
Detective Inspector of Police, with the assistance of Sri Sandeep Reddy, SubInspector of Police, and Crime Staff of Mahankali Police Station under the
guidelines of Sri A. Vinod Kumar, ACP, Mahankali Division with the rewarded
suitably.
Dy. Commissioner of Police
North Zone, Secunderabad.

